(a) Provisions  2.17  1,496 –  1,496  2,029 –  2,029
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)  2.34  21,887  105,116  127,003  21,340  71,011  92,351

Total Non-Current Liabilities  23,383  105,116  128,499  23,369  71,011  94,380

Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  2.18 – – –  1,245 –  1,245
(ii) Trade Payables  2.19  6,560 –  6,560  5,148 –  5,148
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  2.20  40,561 –  40,561  7,479 –  7,479

(b) Other current liabilities  2.21  104 –  104  56 –  56
(c) Provisions  2.22  1,471 –  1,471  37,426  (5,826)  31,600

Total Current Liabilities  48,696 –  48,696  51,354  (5,826)  45,528

Total Equity & Liabilities 1,375,610  408,582  1,784,192  1,289,575  222,607  1,512,182

Refer
 Note No.

Previous GAAP
31-Mar-2017

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS
31-Mar-2017

Previous GAAP
1-Apr-2016

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS
1-Apr-2016

(` in 000)

[73]

RASOI LIMITED
Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the Financial Statements

2.36  Notes to first time adoption of Ind AS (Contd..)

2.36-I(ii)  GAAP & Ind AS Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31-March-2017

Refer Previous GAAP Ind AS Ind AS
Note No. 31st March 2017 Adjustments 31st March2017

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 2.23  218,641  15,431  234,072
Other Income 2.24  2,831  6,111  8,942

Total Revenue  221,472  21,542  243,014

EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed  19,303 –  19,303
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  75,950 –  75,950
Excise Duty –  5,728  5,728
Changes in Inventories of finished goods & work-in-progress 2.25  (1,597) –  (1,597)
Employee Benefits Expenses 2.26  14,684  (286)  14,398
Finance Cost  427 –  427
Depreciation and Amortisation expense 2.1  7,528 –  7,528
Other Expenses 2.27  46,219 –  46,219

Total Expenses  162,514  5,442  167,956

Profit before tax  58,958  16,100  75,058

Tax Expenses 2.34

Current Tax  8,300  58  8,358
Excess Provision for earlier Years written back  (40,648) –  (40,648)
Deferred Tax  547  (2,171)  (1,624)

Total tax Expenses  (31,801)  (2,113)  (33,914)

Profit for the Year  90,759  18,213  108,972

Other Comprehensive Income 2.28

a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss –  164,296  164,296
b) Income tax relating to items that will not be
   reclassified to profit or loss –  (36,219)  (36,219)

Total Other Comprehensive Income –  128,077  128,077

Total Comprehensive Income  90,759  146,290  237,049

2.36-I(iii)  Equity Reconciliation between GAAP and Ind AS

Particulars As at As at
31-March-2017 1-April-2016

Total equity as per previous GAAP  1,303,531  1,214,852
Gain / (Loss) Adjustments impact :
Reversal of proposed dividend & dividend tax payable –  2,325
Reversal of Revaluation of Property, plant & equipment (net) –  (2,080)
Fair Value of financial assets- Interest free loan to employee
  benefit trust & security deposit (21,090)  (27,201)
Fair Value of financial assets- Investments  372,872  198,588
Deferred Tax (net)  (48,316)  (14,210)

Total Ind AS Adjustment  303,466  157,422

[…]

b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, price risk and currency risk. Financial
instruments affected by market risk includes investments, loans, trade receivables and payables.  The objective
of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameter, while
optimising the return.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s  investment in bonds, debentures and preference shares.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease in the interest rate over the value of bonds,
debentures and preference shares. The analysis is based on the assumption  that the Interest rate  has
increased by 100 bps or decrease by 100 bps with all other variables held constant.

 Impact on profit before tax Year ended Year ended
31-March-2018  31-March-2017

Increase of 100 bps -Gain / (loss) (33,651)  (33,945)
Decrease of 100 bps-Gain / (loss)  33,651  33,945

[77]

RASOI LIMITED
Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the Financial Statements

Sd/-
Naresh Patangi

Company Secretary

As per our Report of even date attached
For B. Chhawchharia & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 305123E
 Sushil Kumar Chhawchharia
 Partner
 Membership No : 008482
 3, Alipore Road, Kolkata-700027
 Date : 22 May 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-
H M Parekh

Director
(DIN : 00026530)

Sd/-
Kapil Kaul

Executive Director & CFO
(DIN : 00053937)

(` in 000)

Impact on profit before tax Year ended Year ended
31-March-2018  31-March-2017

BSE Sensex - Increase 5% -Gain / (Loss) 27,768  26,199
BSE Sensex - Decrease 5% -Gain / (Loss)  (27,768)  (26,199)

[…]

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)  21,887  105,116  127,003  21,340  71,011  92,351

Total Non-Current Liabilities  23,383  105,116  128,499 23,369  71,011  94,380

Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  2.18 –  – –  1,245 –  1,245
(ii) Trade Payables  2.19  6,560 –  6,560  5,148 –  5,148
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  2.20  40,561 –  40,561  7,479 –  7,479

(b) Other current liabilities  2.21  104 –  104  56 –  56
(c) Provisions  2.22  1,471 –  1,471  37,426  (5,826)  31,600

Total Current Liabilities  48,696 –  48,696  51,354  (5,826)  45,528

Total Equity & Liabilities 3,876,048  734,003  4,610,051 3,682,421  419,654  4,102,075

Refer
 Note No.

Previous GAAP
31-Mar-2017

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS
31-Mar-2017

Previous GAAP
1-Apr-2016

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS
1-Apr-2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(` in 000)

[105]

RASOI LIMITED
Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
2.33  Notes to first time adoption of Ind AS (Contd..)

2.33-I(ii)  GAAP & Ind AS Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31-March-2017

Refer Previous GAAP Ind AS Ind AS
Note No. 31st March 2017 Adjustments 31st March2017

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 2.23  216,590  15,431  232,021
Other Income 2.24  2,831  6,111  8,942

Total Revenue 219,421  21,542  240,962

EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed  19,303 –  19,303
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  75,950  (70,222)  5,728
Excise Duty – 75,950 75,950
Changes in Inventories of finished goods  & work-in-progress 2.25  (1,597) –  (1,597)
Employee Benefits Expenses 2.26  14,684  (286)  14,398
Finance Cost  427 –  427
Depreciation and Amortisation expense 2.1  7,528 –  7,528
Other Expenses 2.27  46,219 –  46,219

Total Expenses  162,514  5,442  167,956

Profit before tax  56,907  16,100  73,007

Tax Expenses
Current Tax  8,300  58  8,358
Excess Provision for earlier Years written back  (40,648) –  (40,648)
Deferred Tax  547  (2,171)  (1,624)

Total tax Expenses  (31,801)  (2,113)  (33,914)

Profit for the Year  88,708  18,213  106,921
Add : Share of profit of associate company 109,642  (13,084)  96,558

Profit for the Year  198,350  5,129  203,479

Other Comprehensive Income 2.28
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss –  325,931  325,931
b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss –  (89,487)  (89,487)
c) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss –  50,380  50,380
d) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss –  (17,288)  (17,288)

Total Other Comprehensive Income –  269,536  269,536

Total Comprehensive Income 198,350  274,665  473,015

2.33-I(iii)  Equity Reconciliation between GAAP and Ind AS

Particulars As at As at
31-March-2017 1-April-2016

Total equity as per previous GAAP  38,03,968  36,07,698
Gain / (Loss) Adjustments impact :
Reversal of proposed dividend & dividend tax payable –  2,325
Reversal of Revaluation of Property, plant & equipment (net) –  (2,080)
Fair Value of financial assets- Interest free loan to employee benefit trust & security deposit (21,090)  (27,201)
Fair Value of financial assets- Investments 698,294  395,635
Deferred Tax (net) (48,316)  (14,210)

Total Ind AS Adjustment  628,888 354,469

Total equity as per Ind AS  4,432,856 3,962,167

[…]

b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, price risk and currency risk. Financial
instruments affected by market risk includes investments, loans, trade receivables and payables.  The objective
of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameter, while
optimising the return.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s  investment in bonds, debentures and preference shares.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease in the interest rate over the value of bonds,
debentures and preference shares. The analysis is based on the assumption  that the Interest rate  has
increased by 100 bps or decrease by 100 bps with all other variables held constant.

 Impact on profit before tax Year ended Year ended
31-March-2018  31-March-2017

Increase of 100 bps -Gain / (loss) (33,651)  (33,945)
Decrease of 100 bps-Gain / (loss)  33,651  33,945

[109]

RASOI LIMITED
Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Sd/-
Naresh Patangi

Company Secretary

As per our Report of even date attached
For B. Chhawchharia & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 305123E
 Sushil Kumar Chhawchharia
 Partner
 Membership No : 008482
 3, Alipore Road, Kolkata-700027
 Date : 22 May 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-
H M Parekh

Director
(DIN : 00026530)

Sd/-
Kapil Kaul

Executive Director & CFO
(DIN : 00053937)

(` in 000)

Impact on profit before tax Year ended Year ended
31-March-2018  31-March-2017

BSE Sensex - Increase 5% -Gain / (Loss) 27,768  26,199